


- .,- . -







BUCCA EER 
t-t-51'' 

Published by 

The Senior Class of 1951 

Covington High School 

Covington, Ohio 

MOTTO: Do or Die, If You Don't Do, Die 

FLOWER: American Beauty Rose 

COLORS: Scarlet and Gray 

Editor -

Business Manager -

Carolyn J. Phillis 

Glen E. Phillips 



COVINGTON HIGH SCHOOL 

ALMA MATER 
Our strong band can ne'er be broken. 
Form'd in ovington High. 
Far urpas ing wealth un ~oken 

eal 'd by friendship' tie. 

CH RU ~ 

Alma Mater, Alma Mater, 
Deep graven on each heart, 
~hall be found unwav'ring, true, 
~ hen \',:c from hfc shall part. 

Mem'ry's leaflets close shall twine 
Around our hearts for aye, 
And waft u back, o'er life's broad track 
To pleasure long gone by. 

High cho I hfe at bt! t i pa mg, 
Glidmg wiftly by; 
Then let u pledge in word and deed, 
Our love for Covingt0n H1gh. 

rage T\'.:O 



MR. FRED ROBERTS 

DEDICATION 

To Fred A. Robert , our adviser, dear, 

We make this dedication 

To show our appreciation, 

For all he's done in thi , our final year. 

Class of '51 

Page Three 



Yearbook Staff 

Janice Miller, Assistant Business Manager 

Glen Phillips, Business Manager 

Carolyn Phillis, Editor 

Tom Hill, Assistant Editor 

Joyce Ely, Assistant Literary Editor 

Betty Warner, Literary Editor 

Mary Jo McCooL Art Editor 

Doris Perry, Photography 

Pat Tobia , Head Typist 

Dona Yaney, Photogmt>hy 

I wi h to thank everyone for the help and con~Ideration 

shO\vn in makmg the publication of thJ · bool-. po · 1ble. 

CAROLi~ PH!LLI:, EDITOR 

Page Four 





WILLIAM COLLI '. 
"Bill" 

Football 1, 2, 3, Co-Capt. 4 
Ba~ketball 1, 2 
Track 1 
F.F.A. 1, 2, Vice Pres. 

Pre~. 4 
Hi-Y 3. Treasurer 4 
Chorus 1, 2, 4 
Mimttd how 1, 2, 3, 4 
Cla~s Officer, Vice Pres. 2, 

Pres. 3, 4 
Photography Cluh 1 
Electronic:, Club I 

DORI PERRY 

Class Treasurer 3, 4 
F.T.A. 3, 4 
Tri-Hi-Y 2, 3, 4, ~ecretary 3, 4 
Band 1, 2, 3, 4 
Orchestra 2, 3, 4 
Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4 
Minstrel Show 1, 2, 1, 4 
G.A.A.4 
Camera Club 1 
Yearbook Staff 2, 4 

cholarship Team 3, 4 

JAMES RHOADES 

The Senior Class of '51 is very 
happy to welcome this World 
War II Veteran to its gradu­
ating class 

MARJORIE A I AUL T 

Band 1, 2, 3, 4 
Orchestra 1, 2, ), 4 
Chorus 2, 4 
Mmstrd • how 2, 4 
lhher, Min trd ) 
Junior Cbs, Plav ) 
G .A.A. 4 
Yearbook 4 

Page ix 

JOYCE A, ':--J ELY 
"Shore'" 

Class Vice-President 1, 4 
Cheerleader 1, 2, ), 4 
Captain 2, 3. 4 
Chorus l, 2, 3, 4 
~1instrd how l, 2, ), 4 
G.A.A. 4 
Tumbling Team I, 2 
Yearbook 4 
Class Plav 4 
Sc:holar;,hip Tt"am 2,), 4 

MARY JO McCOOL 

Class ecretarv 4 
F.T.A. 2, 3, 4 
Tri-Hi-Y 2, 3, 4 
G.A.A. 4 
Minstrel Show 1, 2, 3, 4 
Band 1, 2, 3, 4 
Orchestra 1, 2, ), 4 
Junior Play 3 

enior Attendant for Home­
coming 4 

Yearbook 4 

JESSIE A ADAl\1S 

Usher for Minstrel 3, 4 
F.H.A. 3 
Junior Class Play Usher 3 
Yearbook 4 

ORMA JEA 
BAR HART 

''Norm'' 

Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4 
Min trel how 1, 2, 1, 4 
F.H.A. I 
:ryle. how I, 2, 3 
JuniOr 'Ia, Play lhher 1 
Y e:~rh<)uk ::-raff 4 



HARRIET COO 
''Coonie" 

F.H.A. 1, 2 
Class Play 3, 4 
Choru 1, 2, 3, 4 
Yearbook taff 4 
• 'ew paper Staff 4 
Minstrel how 1, 2, 1, 4 
tyle Show I, 2, 4 

NA CY FARLI G 

Cheerleader 1, 2, 3, 4 
Tumbling Team 1, 2, 3 
G.A.A.4 
Tri-Hi-Y 3 
F. H. A. 1, 2, Historian Vice 

Pres. 3, Pres. 4 
Minstrel Show 1, 2, 1, 4 
Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4 

tyleShow 1, 2, 3,4, Queen 3, 4 
Attendant tO Homecoming 

Queen 1 

JOAN E FORSYTHE 
".To" 

F.H.A. 1 
Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4 
Class Play Usher 3 
Minstrel Show 1, 2, 1, 4 
Style Show 1, 2, 3, 4 
Yearbook Staff 4 

RICHARD HEMM 
"Rich" 

Football 1, 2, 3, Co-Capt. 4 
Track 1, 2, 3, 4 
Basketball 1, 2 
Hi-Y 2, Chaplain 3, 4 
Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4 
Minstrel Show 1, 2, 3, 4 

rudent Council 4 
Band 1, 3, 4 
Orchestra 1, 2, 3, 4 
Photography C'lub I 
Class Play 3, 4 

Page even 

JAMES 0. ELL! 
'~],m" 

Football 1, 2, 3 
Track 1, 2, 3 
Ba ehall 1, 2, 1 

RAY E. FORROR 
"Pece" 

Class President 2 
Baseball 2, 3 
Basketball 2, 3, 4, T ri-Capt. 
Class Play 3, 4 
Student Council I, 4, Treas. 
Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4 
Minstrel Show 1, 2, 3, 4 
Football Queen's Attendant's 

Escort 2, 3, 4 

DALE GARMA 
"Dunny" 

Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4, Tri-Capt. 
4 

Baseball 1, 3, 4 
Football 1, 4 
Track 1, 3, 4 
Cross Country 2 
F.F.A. 1 
Student Council 1, 1 
Chorus I, 2, 3, 4 
Minstrel how 1, 2, 3, 4, End-

man 4 
Homecommg Escort 3 
Homecoming Quet"n Escort 4 
Class Play 4 

TOM HILL 
"Timbug" 

Class Secretary 1 
Class Vice President 1 
Football 1, 2, 3 
Band 1, 2, 3, 4 
Orchestra 1, 2, 3, 4 
Class Play 3, 4 
Minstrel Show 1, 2, Inter-

locutor 3 
Hi-Y 3, Vice President 4 
Yearbook As istant Editor 4 
Choru~ 1, 2 

tudent Council 2, 4, Sec'y 



\X!ILLIA 1 PAUL 
HITCHCOCK 

"Bill" 

Track 3, 4 
Football 3, 4 
Min trel how 3, 4, (Lights) 
Junior Class Pia~, ( rage) 
Basketball 2 
Class Play 4 

WILLIAM LA GSTO 
"Bill" 

Football 1, 2, 3, 4 
Baseball 2, 3 
Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4 
Band 1, 2, 3, 4 
Mmstrd Show 1, 2, 3, 4, 

Drummer 
Class Play 3, 4 
Hi-Y 2, 3, 4 
Newspaper taff 3, Business 

Manager 4 

WAYNE MARKLA 0 

Hi-Y 2, 3 
Assistant Basketball Mgr. 3 
Class Play Stage Hand 3, 4 

JA ICE MILLER 
"Dtach" 

ew paper raff 1. 2, 1, 4 
Tri-Hi-Y 2, 3, 4 
F.T.A. 2, 3, 4 
Homecoming Queen 4 
G.A.A.4 
Yearbook 4 

horus 1, 2, 3, 4 
Minstrel how 1, 2, 1, 4 
Rand I, 2, 3, 4 
Orchestra 1. 2, 3, 4 
Clas Play 3, 4 
C'la" .~e<.:retary 3 
S,·hnl.trshtp T .-am 2 

Page Eight 

RUBY LAVA Y K. lC'K 

F.H.A. 1, 2, 3 
Min trd how 1, 2, 1, 4 
G.A.A. 4 
Chorus I, 2, 3, 4 

tvle how 1. 2, 3, 4 
Yearbook • raff 4 

JACK LOOKER 

Football 1, 2, 3, 4 
Basketball I, 2, 3, 4, T ri-Capr. 
Track 1, 3, 4 
Baseball 2, 3, 4 
Hi-Y 2, President 3, 4 
Chorus 1, 2, 3 
Photography Club 1 
Minstrel Show I, 2, 3, 4 
Electronics Club I 
Class Play Srage Hand 3 

RORERT MARTI 
"Bob" 

Band 1, 2, 3, 4 
Orchestra 1, 2, 3, 4 
Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4 
Minstrel 1, 2, 3, 4 
Class Play 3 
Baseball 1, 2, 1 
Track 1 
Rasketball I 

DAVID MOTE 

Football 1, 2, 1, 4 
Ra kerhall I, 2 
Track I, 2, 3, 4 
F. F. A. I, 1, 3, 4, ~ en nne! 4 



fARY L0l1LE 
MlJTZ, 'ER 

Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4 
Min trel Show I. 2, 1, 4 
F.H.A. 1, 2, 3, 4 
, 'ewspaper taff 4 
Band 2, 3, 4 

tvle how 1, 2, 1, 4 
Junior Cia s Play 3 
Yearbook . taff 4 

CAROL Y PHILLIS 
"Jane" 

Band 2, 3, 4 
Orchestra 4 
Tri-Hi-Y 3, 4 
G.A.A.4 
Minstrel Show 1, 2, 1, 4 
F.H.A. 1 
Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4 

ewspaper 1, 2, 3, 4 
Yearbook 3, 4, Editor-in­

Chief 4 
Class Play 4 

DONNA SHAWLER 

Minstrel how 1, 2, 1, 4 
Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4 
F.H.A. 1, 2, 3, 4 
Yearbook Staff 4 

ewspaper Staff 4 
Class Play 3, 4 
Sryle how I, 2, 1, 4 

OEL SMITH 
"1\miccy" 

F.F.A. 1, 2, 3, Historian 4 
Chorus 1, 2, 1, 4 
Minstrel how I, 2, 1, 4 
Football 4 

Page Nine 

GLE.' PHILLIP. 

Endman 3, 4 
Min trd Show 1, 2, 1, 4 
Chorus 1, 2, 1, 4 
Football 1. 3, 4 
Band 1, 2, 3, 4 
Cia Play 3 
Bu. ine Manager Yearhook 4 
~ewspaper • taff Bu . Mgr. 1 
Photograph\ Cl 1h I 

DOROTHY REED 

Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4 
F.H.A. 1 
Band 2, 3, 4 
Minstrel Show 1, 2, 1, 4 
Yearbook Staff 4 

ewspaper Staff 4 
Style Show 1, 2, 3, 4 
Class Play Prompter 3 

BEVERLY SLADF 

F.H.A. 1 
Chorus 1, 2, 3 
M mstrd Show 1, 2, 1 
tudent Council 1, 2, Sec'y 1, 
President 4 

G.A.A. 4 
Cheerleader 4 
Class Play 4 

BRADLEY I IDER 
"f)udle,," 

Track 1 
Chorus 2 
Minstrel how 2, 4 
Class Pia\ tagehanJ 1 
Minstrel L1ghnng 4 
Phorography Cluh 2 



MEL VI TUCKEY 
"Mel" 

Minstrel Lighting 2, 3, 4 
Track 1 
Basketball 2 
Cla~s Play ~ tagehand 3, 4 

ROSE A TORI AS 
"Rosie" 

Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4 
Mmstrel Show 1, 2, 3, 4 
F.H.A. 1 
G.A.A.4 
Style Show I, 2, 4 
Junior Class Play Usher 3 
Minst rei Show Usher 1 
Yearbook Staff 4 
Homecoming Queen Attend-

am 3, 4 

BETTY WARNER 
"Pinkie" 

Clannet Quartet 2, 3, 4 
Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4 
F.T.A. 2, 3, 4 
Tri-Hi-Y 3, 4, Treasurer 
Newspaper taff 4 
G.A.A.4 
Minstrel Show 1, 2, 3, 4 
Band 1, 2, 3, 4 
Orchestra 1, 2, 3, 4 
Class Play 3, 4 
Homecoming Attendant 2 
Class Secretary 2 

cholarshtp Team 1, 2, 4 

no A LEE Y A FY 

Band 1, 2, 3, 4 
Tri-Ht-Y 2, 3 
F.T.A. 3, 4 
Yearbook 3, 4 

ew paper 1, 2, 3, 4 
horu I , 2, 3, 4 

On.:he tra I , 2, 3, 4 
1in trel how I, 2, 3, 4 

G.A.A. 4 
Tumbling Team I, 2 
C Ia~ Plav 4 
~axophone Quarrer 2, 1, 4 
Scholar hip Tt>am I , 2, 4 

Paee Ten 

PATRICIA LOU TOBIAS 
"Pat" or "Toh,i' 

F.H.A.l 
Chorus l. 2, 3, 4 
\1m trd ~ hm~ 1, 2, 1, 4 
Yearhook taff4 

rvle how I. 2, 3, 4 
C .lass Plav lhher l 

\ IRGI lA TORJAS 
"Ginn'\'" 

F.H.A. 1 
Chorus 1 
Commercial 2, 3, 4 
Yearhook Staff 4 
Style .;;htm I, l, 4 

.JA E WHITMA 

Band I, 2, '3, 4 
Orchestra I, 2, 3, 4 
Chorus I, 2, 3, 4 
Minstrel Show 1, 2, 1, 4 
Camera Club 1 
Class Play 3, 4 

LUTHER LA, DI , JR. 

The Class of '51 is plea t>d to 
welcome another veteran of 
World War II as our fellow 
da•"mate and graduatt' 





JUNIORS 

Page Twelve 

Judi n:ndall 
P r B.1lmc:rr 

judy Coate 

Barb:u.1 Bennc:rt 
R1churJ Bergman 

Carolvn Brunron 

Rerrv C.ohurn 
CaH<ll Croit 

Par F,1rmer 
• '.1 n< y F .. , ll'r 

\)via 0.-'\(,'eese 
Par Ddr: 

Mary Lou Flerc:ht>r 
Marilyn Frey 

Oonna George 

)a1wr Ginn 
Ra1cheal Gunckel 

Rt>rty Hardey 
Fhern Kimmel 

Joyce Kline 

Pauline Koeller 
Rus>el Langston 

Elame Laughman 
lm1 McConnell 

• ara McCool 

hirley Maier 
Rill Mendenhall 

Hannah Miller 

Jim O'Donnell 
Janet Pomeran: 

Gerald Monnin 
Paul North 

Ronald Rhoades 

Raymond • chaurer 
Doris lade 

L .. ora mith 

Marilyn Robbins 
Jim Robt>rrs 

knnie pencer 
Catherine • ranhaugh 

)am•t Via 
Eloise '\(,'arner 

J•>vn· \I:' t>a ver 
\l:'unt>rra '\(,'i.e 

'arhll'en Yllrian 

.'hirlev Young 

h em. Kl"irh Henn 



Doug Alexander 
Gloria Alyea 

herwood Ander,on 
Jean Angle 

Jame~ Apple 
• 1.arilyn Ault 

Eldon Baker 
Marilyn Bergman 

Jim Boehringer 
Tonv Brinkman 

, hirley Brunton 
htrley Buckmgham 

Barbara Caldwell 
Maynard Cts ncr 

Btl! Fee~er 

Beverly Clark 
Shtrley Clark 

Florence Enz 
Patncta Fee~er 

Ronald Finfrock 
Irene Flick 

Wayne Flory 
Gilbert For~ythe 

Bill Fre\ 

Kent Httchcock 
Lloyd Holsapple 

Richard Holsmger 
Robert Johnston 

Edith Kelly 
Jean Kimmel 

Imogene Kntck 
Pauline Madascy 

Phyllis Mann 
Robert Mendenhall 

Virgmia Meyer 

Jane Mutzner 
Janet Powell 

Loanne Mtllcr 

Winifred Rmgelspaugh 
Thelma Rudy 

Joe Suptnger 
Ronald T obtas 

Kenneth holley 
Marilyn Smtth 

Kenny Wackier 
Levina Wagner 

Don Ztmmerman 
Shirley Cnle 

Joyce Wenrick 
Leonard Wood 

Betty Mutzner 
Geraldme Jenkins 

Ab ent: orma Gump, Dale Khne, Elt:ab.:rh 
Supinger, )o}..:e Zimmerman 

SOPHOMORES 

Pagl! Thtrtecn 



FRESH ME 

Page Fourteen 

Joan Al~xander 
Tom Baker 

Dale Bancroft 
Catherme Beard 

Bill Bover 

Jun Chamber' 
Duane Ci,~ncr 

Don Clark 

Don Buckingham 

Irene Clark 
Joan Colhert 

Grac.e Cuurtne~ 

Bill Derr 
Doug Ddt: 

Kenneth Dowt\ 
Martha Eichelberger 

Hobart Eh 

Juyc.e Finfrm:k 
Alic.e Flun· 

Kenneth r.tburn 

Judtth Ho\\ er~ 
Donald Garber 

Gerald Har~hbarger 
Vtrgmia Helman 

Ruger Hcnr~ 
Jerome Jenkm~ 

Keith Johnson 
Ruth Kuhnle 

I::ddte Mann 
Robert Markland 

Dun Martin 

Shirle~ Laughman 
ancv Luuket 

Rose Ann Miller 

Charles Mutzner 
Ralph Mutzner 

Jerry Millhouse 
Richard Mote 

Charlene Phtlhs 
Don Ncwlm 

Ora Shawler 

Dona Nicholas 
John Rudy 

Kenneth hefbuch 
Virgmta hefbuch 

Marilyn Slade 

Bob Tohia 
Lois Ullery 

Richard ia 

Nancy Sturgeon 
Gene Thomas 

Herbert Waddet 

Btll Young 

Ab.ent: Tum vund:el 

Mark Warne1 
Barbara Weher 

Don F1 her 



EIGHTH GRADE 

Row I, top: Howard Anderson, Ro e Ann Barnhart, Patsv Bergman, Donnie Brewer, Ronald Clark, Ruth Cox, 
Arthur Cox, Lynn Crawford, Marilyn Davis, Pat y Fannmg 

Row 2: Buddy Feeser, Emily Fessler, Rita Carol Fessler, Dixie Frey, Da•1d Garber, Pat Haye , Pauhne Herron, Marcus 
Jenkins, Larry King, Bill Knick 

Row 3: Lavonne Locker, Marcella Mader, George Mendenhall, judy Miller, Roger Mote, Judy Mutzner, Judy Murray, 
Donald cad, Pat olan, John Rench 

Row 4: Eldon Re1 enheck, Yirgmia Rike, Barbara Rike, Wayne Rmglespaugh, Lois Robbins, Jim Root, ancy Rumble, 
Roy Sink, Pat pillers, Tony Spiller 

Row 5: Sharon Smith, Donna rump, Bill Thoma , Du.:dre Will , Mary ue WJ!k, Edna Wolf, Jack Woods, Helen Ymgst, 
James Carder, Roger Jennings 

Missing from picture: Edith Palser, Jane Peterseim, John Rench, Doris Tobias, Lula Wilson, Donald Ying t, Elaine 
Arendall, Darrell Helman, James Minnich, John Reck , Bill Thomp on, Barbara Wagner 

Page Fifteen 



SEVENTH GRADE 

Row 1, top. Lee Adams, Emer on Baile\, Eli::abeth Balmert, Brenda Bent:, Barbara Burns, Neil Clark, Bett) Dand­
son, ~orman Em, Esther Finfrock, Jim Finfrock 

Row 2. Virginta Flick, Thelma Garher, Deanne Gi h, Arlen Idle, Charle::. Ingle. Joan Koeller, Bill Lang::.ton, Jackie 
Laine, Beth Lavv, Jacquelyn Locker 

Row 3: Ann Looker, J•m Looker, Duane Martin, Barbara O'Roark, Dick Rhoade , Ru:kt Roberts, Tom Robm~on, 
Roger hawler, Kay hefbuch, Mar} raudt 

Row 4: Jack taudt, Elmer upmger, Jov upinger, Doroth\· wett::er, Keith Tohta::., Dallas Truhee, Roland Warner, 
Eddie Wt e, David Alexander, Virgima Bagwell 

Row 5: Rosalie Boehringer, Ronald Cain, Warren Colbert, Linda Cool. Tom Draving, Bob Etchclberger, Darrell 
Franci , Boh Fenner, Jm.ly Fogt, Beverly Gear 

RO\~ 6: Carulvn Hunt, Max Jennings, Judy Lau~.thman, Larry Looker, Rtcht k 1aken, Charle Mada cy, Eldon 

Mohler, Mar\ • 1cw, Bonnie Root, Bill chmtdt 
Row 7: Dean nider, Pat tambaugh, Ro coc upingcr, Velma ~'upmger, Rosella Trubcc, 1orma Vannoy, Larry ia, 

Bonnie Weber 

Abcnt: Lcwi Deeter, Dvn Filburn, LaDona \X-'ert 

rage ~1:-.tccn 



SIXTH GRADE 

Row 1: R1chard Wagner, Larrv Slade, Joan Wright, Judy Bancroft, Carol Robinson, Shirley Cox, Joyce Hill, Virginia 
' ickel, Dougla Gragg, Bohb~ Thompson 

Row 2: Terry Longendelpher, Tom Kraus, Robert cwman, h1rlcy Ely, Pattv Williams, Janet Idle, Myrna Sm1th, 
Ke1th Fletcher, Leroy Wert, Bruce Dress, Mi~s argent 

Row 3: Mar} Rita Kimmel, Dixie W1se, Ronald Johnson, Maxine Baile}, Carl Spillers, Karen Da.,Is, Jackie Hershey, 
Carolyn Oldham, Patty Gilbert 

Absent: Jun1or Supinger 

-heridan , 'ewlin, Janet Eichelberger, Carolvn En:, ~1arilvn . 'cad, Ronald Ventura, Patricia 
K1sner, Patricia woh, MarCia Tucker, Mr . Orr 

Ro\\ 2: Ltnda ~filler, )err} Canerlin, Joyce Be1rei ·e, Paula Cooper, Gerry Flowers, Bett\ Barnhart, Grace Clark, 
Bdh Hoiiarr, Billy Tucker 

Row 3: Dadd pencer. Loren Elli , John Becner, Charle Going , Mauncc Henmnger, Robert D. Thomp~on, D1ck 
Kuhnle, Ronald Oo\HY 

Page ScH:ntccn 



FIFTH GRADE 

Row 1: David Thomp~on, Gene Adam~. J•m tanhaugh, Virginia Herron, Jimmy Laine, Brenda Eidemiller, Patricia 
Buckingham, Judy Hill, Beverlr huff, T1mmy Looker, Ruch Lame 

Row 2: Wilma Wilson, Martha Jenkins, Dixie Wert, Shirley Via, Dennis Ventura, Luther Rhoade~, Billy Manning, 
Lloyd Nolan, Jim Jenkins, Hugh Alexander, Keith Locker, Linda Graham, Mr . Arendall 

Row 3: Barbara • ason, Virginia Lehmkuhl, Don Shade, Keith Frock, Jack Chamber , Rex Thompson, David Ray, 
• ancy Eidemiller, Sallv Balmert, Marilyn Forsythe, Linda Supinger 
Absent: Herbert Robbins, Kay Thompson, Janet Warner, George Gilbert 

Ro\\ 1: John Boehrmg~·r, Charle Ymg•t, Jack Herron, Kenncth (,arhcr, Fern W1•e, Jant:t Hum, F.1\e Fro.:k, Chalmcr 
.\h1der, Gan RhoaJe , GL'Orgc Blankcn h1p, Imogene Vannov, .\1r . HJ!Img 

Ro\\ 2: Ralph \hrshall, Joy.:e Walker, Patricia Epper~on, . 1arih n Stude, hn nne Vugt, CI.!UJJa to~kcr, joann 
Dra,mg, ~uc Rud\, Phylh Towcr, Ruby Martin, Carl 1ohlt.:r, Dt.:\\3\nt.: Branr 

Row ) : Larr} Rohhin. , Keith Thompson. Robert raudt, Ivan hctw\cr, D1ck ~ m•th , Makolm Pernne, Rodnt: 
~~ampson, GL'Orge Cain, Bruce Tohia , Ralph Wea,·er, Bill\' Bent: Harold Raker 

Absent: Dougla Sot:mg, ln:ne Henry, Dan Mohler, Harold McCarty 

Page Eighteen 



FOURTH GRADE 

Row I. Charlotte Ingle, Larry Via, Judy Weaver, Patty Ellis. judy Kuhnle, Jame~ Holsmger, Jerry hields, Vernon Flick, 
Dennis Clark, Ronald Eichelberger, Sally Wagner 

Row 2: Allen Wenrick, Anieta Rtesenbeck. Delore Yarian, jackie ando, Mary Lou upinger. Lois Gilbert, Mary 
Ellen Yingst, Gary Davis, Bill} Staudt, Melvm Darland, Larry Richard, Virginia Smith, Robert Jacqucmm, Mt sMote 

Row ): Robert Arnett, joseph Baker, Dale rump, Larrv Smith,Melvm Bailey, Jan Christian, john Draving, Cleo 
:-.lorth, jerry Eshleman, Robert Brumbaugh, Sharon Thompson, Cecelia Alexander, Lina Mav Spillers 

Ab ent: Anita Clingenpeel, Bill Zimmerman, Henr~ Patterson, Melvin Longendelpher, Dickie Werts 

THIRD GRADE 
Row 1. Roger Clark. Charlotte Wetdemer, Thoma Fenner, Paul Pernne, Thomas Carder. Lmda 'rucker, Carulyn 

Peters, Dantel Ktsner, Donna Gnm, Gloria Elli , Jay D. Wackier, l\:d on Apple, Robert Buchanan 
Absent: Jacquelme Baker 

FOURTH GRADE 
Ro\\ 2: Jame:. 'amp~on, Bruce Hcencr. , 'urma 'OC'alker, Jud\· Elv, Karen King, Man·in Thomp~un, Tom Hand, \\'avne 

Yanan, James Davi , Charles. 'ickcl, .\1arilvn Ullen, Don j. ehmtdt, Mrs. Wolf 
Row 3 Donald Baker, Lee Ault, Carolyn Pal grow, judv Rtchard, Cvnthta VanHt e, Dtanne Ingle, Gar~· Carder, 

Donald Emery, Michael impson, David Me.\1aken, Allan Laudenslaycr, Terr} Davt , Janet Baker, Darryl Filburn, 
UL Hayes 

Absent: .\1ary Ruthwult, Dtane Penn}, Mary Beatty 

Pag~.; Nmctccn 



THIRD GRADE 

Row 1: Judy Foureman, Virlen Robbin , George Finfrock, Donnie Creager, Bonnte Catterlm, Tommy Burelson, 
Fine, cott Davis, Larry Herron, Billy Wright, Carol Eidenmiller, Pamela hields, Gloria Wagner 

Row 2. Clifford Spillers, Bill Gunckel, Bohhv White, Dwaine Palser, Jerry Martin, Hershel Hum, Carl Mote, Carl 
Gray, )err~ Cox, Robert Barnhart, Connie Brandt, Becky age, Peggy Powell, Connie Cissner, David Ross, 
Mis · Johnston 

Row 3: Dwaine Shawver, Kath~ Kimmel, Gloria Epperson, Loretta Earick, Karen McClure, Loretta Warner, Madalm 
Weikert, Kenneth Warner, Vicki Lavy, Lynn Keller, Bobby Livingston, Ronnie Eidenmiller, Clayton Arnett 

Absent: Donna Musser, Elame Fisher 

Row 1: jackie. 1nnnir,g, Paul Jenkm . Alice Ann chmidt, Ann ~ tnk, Dorothy Buechh, FrL-denck Da\i , Ora Co:art, 
Glad~ Orn,lorff, .:andra 1cCarry, FrL-derick \.1cCarty, Janet For' thL·, Jo)Ce Baile' 

Ro1\ 2: Larr David on, Ik\erlv Koeller, Dougla McRov, Dadd Hoi ingd, ~ hc1la Wclbaum, GN>~e Ymg t, Jamc 
Rtkc, En:ren Adam , Dorothy ~1adcr, Larry Clou. e, L:wona 1 ncr, Della 1ae Cha1 p1c, Bdl \V1rrn:, ~it' 

1anntng 
Row 3: \X1arren Uray, Bruu: Hart, Dal.: More, , 'ed Arnett, Rul1 h Boehnng r, john Bu~kmgham, lerr\ Darland, 

Lmda • ,L"\1 nam, ..:andra Emer •, Ltnda Rench, Alan Thomp,on, Lmda FL-eer, Billy Deeter, Ronald Ruhl 



SECOND GRADE 

Row 1: David Murray, Jerry Fe~sler, Douglas Murray, Jean Rudy, Liddy Ann mith, • ancy Srump, Larry Wi e, 
Ronnie McClure, Larry Harshbarger, Linda Laine, Lois Thompson, Linda Frost 

Row 2: Sandra May, Gail Deeter, Monica Lou Rank, Margaret Beireis, Marcia Lyle, JoAnn Moreland, Joyce ewnam, 
Bruce Yarian, Carl Hahn, Gary Rice, Miss Snyder 

Row 3: Bobby Supinger, Denny Meyer, Floyd Westfall, Marilyn Wackier, Virginia Martin, Linn Purdy, Virginia Apple, 
Sharon Sink, Peter Ventura, orman Slade, Bobby Hartley 

Ab ent: Robert Burnside, Douglas Coate, Harold Davis, Charles Fries, Larry Fries, Rebecca Deeter, John Thompson 

Row 1: Bobby Miller, Johnny Murmer, Carol Thompson, Jack Dodds, Patrick Hand, Carolyn 
Terry Peacock, Patricia Simpson, Marilyn mith, Dennis Lavy, Ka~ 1 ickel, ~1adge Jennings 

Row 2 .• ammy Bashore, Marilyn McDowdl, Michael Vogt, Virgin a Ener, DeWame re~ han , Jane • mirh , Virginia 
Buckingham, Beverly Wenrick, Tommy Wert, Olen Rudy, John Hoi inger, Mi' B llin~~le\ 

• Row 3: Michael Williams, Gary 1 'a on, Jon E hleman, Kenneth En:, Richard Dravmg, Michad Hart t~ ven W.-11 , 
Barbara Powell, andra VanHi e, Ella Mae Fine, Roberta Deeter 

Ab ent: Ronald Hart, Phyllis Miller, Theresa Richards, Dale Ullery 

Page Twenty-One 



FIRST GRADE 

Row 1: Kan:n McCarty, . cd Wright, John Forrest Blankenship, Joe~ Obenchain, Jerry Hay, Jane Lan!-(ston, Emma 
Jean Cox, Charlotte Miller, Kenneth Nickel, Patty Nason, Teddy Hensley, Jeanette Holsinger 

Row 2: Mary Jane Peacock, Darwm Boyer, Larry Pearson, Charlotte Orndorff, Carol Wilson, Janet Wenrick, • ancv 
Schmidt, Linda Brumbaugh, Kathy Hart, John Wilkins, ~iary uzanne Chaney, Patsy Rudy, Mrs. Etter 

Row 3: Billy chultz, Dennts Burhtt, Wavne Ingle, Johnny Laughman, Joyce Baker, Gan Coon, Gordon 1c~1aken , 
Kathrvn Garber, Mark mtth, Joseph jones 

Absent· Barbara Irene Apple, 1\lhhv Oerr, K.uen Louise Filhrum 

Row 1: Tcdd~ Po1\dl, Georgia Mac Arnert, Timmy Davidson, Tommy Bovcr, Junior Wagner, Dori' Elli , Oorothv 
Angle, Katlw Root, Emil Pomeranz, Edith Whitman, Douglu Idle. Bcckv Thom1 son 

Row 2: arohnn Rctbcr, E rhcr Chappte, Judv Weidmcr, Dick Bailcv. Conntc Lhmidt, Sallv Dn·c,, D<·nny Rho. Je , 
Dannv ~1~ •. trth\. Samm\ \1c( lure, Dtck raudt, Ralph Jenning 

r: llw 3: Jerry Arncrt, Ra mond ho Icy, Oiana Patter on, Larry 'X'arner, ( •an Rumblt', Patt\ al,l\\ ell, larr~ Gene 
Henry, Lnrn Cald\\ell, Karen Herron, Paul Fine, u an Brown 

Ab-enr: Connte :\1e, er, Freddv Fanning 

Page T went\'-Two 





eareJ: William Tremhl\' 
SranJin~: J. L. Baker 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

!vir>. Ruhcrr Errer 
Clarence Mdlhou>e 

Page Twenry-four 

--



HIGH SCHOOL FACULTY 

iRS. DOROTHY DA \'In. 0 
l:.nglish 7, , q 
Larin J.JI 

MJ<;S FER FREY 
G1rl's Physical Education 
Mathematics 7, 
Ge graphv 7 

MISS MARGARET ROTHERMEL 
Home Economics 9, 10, 11, 12 

MR. PAUL DEY! E 
cience 7, 8 

Football anJ Baskethall Coach 

MR. LOlliS APWISCH 
Driver's Education and Training 
Me..:hanical Drawing 
Basehall Coach 
JuniOr High Coach 

hop 

MR. FRED ROBERTS 
Chorus, Orche~rra and Band 

MR. BURR SI 1P. ON, Principal 
American Hisrorv 
Civics 

en10r Health 

Page Twenty~Five 

MISS HELE ' HOLFJ. lGER 
English 10, 11, 12 

peech 
American and English Lirerarure 

MIS MARY cOMERVILLE 
panish J.JI 

World History 

MISS GERTRUDE BROW 
Bookkeeping 
Typmg 

horrhand 

MR. HAROLD DEETER 
Algebra 
Geometry 
Advanced Maths 
Foorhall and Baskethall Coach 

MR. DA TEL Me EAL 
Chemistn· 
Physics 
Biology 
'cience 9 

MR. KE ETH WIL 0 
\' ocational Agriculture 

MR. ). L. BAKER, Superintendent 



GRADE SCHOOL FACULTY 

• 1R . PEARL ETTER 
First Grad.: 

11, FRA 'JCES RILLJNGSLEY 
'-'.:cond Grade 

1ISS THELJ\1A JOH, STO. 
Third Grade 

MRS. EVA WOLF 
Third and Founh Grad.: 

1R . LOI. ARE DALL 
F1fth Grade 

1IS ETOILE ARGE T 
1 th Grade 

Pa!!e Twenrv- i · 

. 1JSS DOROTHY HA YE" 
Fir t Grad.: 

MI S CLARA. SNYDER 
'-'c:cond Grade: 

1ISS ETHEL J\1A. 
Third Grade 

MISS JA ICE MOTE 
Founh Grade 

iRS. LILLIAN HILLI G 
Fifth Grad.: 

1R . EDNA ORR 
Principal of El.:mentar\ Building 

1 th Grade 



~1r. Thomp on 

OUR SECRETARY 

Mrs. Mary Ellen Cromer is our very capable secretary. 
Mrs. Furnas moved to Troy the latter part of the year. 

COOK 
~fr~. ic ool Mr~. Powell 

Page Twenty- even 

Mr. Helman 



Bob Markland 

JA !TOR A D HELPERS 

Don Buckingham "Boner" O'Roark John Thompson John Rudv 

BU ~ DRIVER 

Row 1: Rov . hellaharger, A. W. ~0rle\ , harle. Beeman 
Row 2: Bob 'ihellabar~er, R. L. Palser, •len Der hem 

Page Twenry-Eighc 

Bill Thoma 





FOOTBALL 

Row 1: Tom Eichelberger, Richard Elli~. Leonard Woods, Gilhert Forsythe, Ronnie Finfrock, Kenneth Dowt\· 
R<.N 2: Don Ztmmerman, Bill Collms, Richard Hcmm, Btll Frev, Btll Lang~ton, Glen Phtllips, Dale Garman 
Row 3: Mr. Devine, Llovd Holsapple, Ronnie Rhoades, Kenny Wackier, Dick Vta, Kenneth hefhuch, Jack LuoJ...er, 

Doug Alexander, Mr. Deeter 
Row 4: ocl Smtth, Bill Hitchcock, Don 1artin, David Mote, Bob Johnston, Kcm Hitchcock, Tony Brinkman 
Row 5: Eldon Baker, Tum Baker, Herbert Wackier, Doug Ddt:: 

Head Coach Devine 

FOOTBALL SCHEDULE 

We 

ept. 
ept. 
ept. 

Oct. 
Oct. 
Oct. 

15-At Maria Stein __ 
22- Eaton 
29 At Minster 
6- Ansonia 

13- At Versaille 
20- West Milton 

(Dad' Night) 
Oct. 27- At Bradford 
Nov. 3 At Piqua Catholic 
Nov. lO- West Carrollton _ 

(Homecoming) 

Page Thirty 

19 
6 

18 
31 
6 

13 

33 
0 

38 

They 

8 
26 

9 
7 
0 

21 

6 
19 
27 

Line Coach Dct!ter 



FOOTBALL SHOTS 

Pagt! Thirty-Unt! 



BASKETBALL 

Row 1: Don Martin, Jim McConnell, Boh Tohias, Ray Forror, Dale Garman. Leonard Woods, Ronnie Rhoades 
Row 2: Mr. Deerer, Boh 1arkland, Gilhert Forsythe, Jerr~ Millhouse, Kent Hitchcock, Eldon Baker, Doug Diltz, 

Eddie Mann, Mr. Devine 
Row 3: Bill Young, Ron me Finfrock, Don Zimmerman, Bob johnston, Lloyd Hobapple 

Absent: Jack Looker 

BASKETBA LL SCORES 
We Thev 

No\. 22 Gettyshurg 23 45 
Dec. 8 At Pit~ua Catholic 38 41 
Dec. 12 Bradford 41 45 
Dec. IS Newton 41 40 
Dec. 19 At Troy ~8 37 
Jan. 5 Milton-Unton 26 61 
I an. 9 At~ taunton 27 24 
Jan. 12 At Bradford ~s B 
.I an. 19 Piqua Catholtc )2 36 

I an. 26 Tipp Citv 37 46 
Fe h. 6 At ewton 41 43 
Fe h. 9 Ansonia 44 B 
Feb. 16 At 1in tcr 42 o2 
Feh. 2'3 Ver aillc 36 N 
Chri tma Tourney - t. Pari 39 46 

Bradford 2 H 
Dt t. T ourner ~idne Holv Angels 31 45 

Total Pomt 599 /(}} 

Coach Deeter 

Page Thitt -Twu 

Coach Devine 



BASKETBALL SHOTS 

Page Thirty-Three 



BASEBALL 

Row 1: Leonard Woods, Ronnie Rhoades, Jim McConnell, Jack Looker, Bill Frey, Dale Garman 
Row :2 Mr. Apwisch, Don 1artm, Gerald 1onnin, Gilbert Forsythe, Bob Tobias, Ronnie Finfrock, Bob Martin 

Kent Hitchcock 

t • 

BASEBALL SCHEDULE 

April to-Newton 
12- At BradforJ 
17- At Versailles 
19- Bradford 
24-At Newton 
26- Versailles 
29- Piqua Catholic 

Page Thirty-Four 



TRACK 

Row 1: Lloyd Holsapple, Bill Frey, John Rudy, Kenny Shefbuch, Bill Mendenhall, Dale Garman, Leonard Woods, 
Bill Hitchcock, Dick Hemm 

Row 2: Eldon Baker, Roger Henry, Tom Gunckel, Don Zimmerman, Don Martin, Bob Johnston, Kent Hitchcock, 
Paul North 

TRACK SCHEDULE 

April 18- Houston and Newton 

20-Trotwood Relays at Trotwood 

23- Bradford and Ansonia at Bradford 

25- West Milton and Tipp City at West Milton 

28- 0hio Weslyan Relays at Delaware 

May 4- Covington Invitational 

May 9- Stillwater Valley League 

May 18- District Track Meet at Springfield 

25- State Track Meet at Columbus 

Page Thirty-Five 



G. A. A. 

Row 1: Joyce Ely, Janice Miller, Beverly Slade, Doris Perry, Carolyn Phillis, Rose Ann Tobias, Mary Jo McCool 
Betty Warner, ancy Farling, Miss Frey 

Row 2. Fhern Ktmmel, Pat Farmer, Marilyn Frey, hirley Young, hirley Maier, Betty Hartley, Janet Pomeranz, 
Judy Arendall, Joyce Kline, Judy Coate 

Row 3: Dona Nicholas, Charlene Philhs, Wmifred Rmgelspaugh, Virginia Meyer, hirlcy Cnlc 

Absent: Leota Smith 

THIS club is ju t new this year. It doesn't have officers, but it is hoped that by 
next year there will be much more organization. 

The purpose of the club is to teach the girls leadership and port roan­
ship. It also gives them the opportunity to meet and compete again t girls of 
other chools. 

The club is active in oftball, volleyball, and ba ketball. 

Page Thirty- ix 



Page Thirty,Seven 



JUNIOR HIGH FOOTBALL 

Row 1: Jim Finfrock, Jack Woods, John Rench, Arlen Idle, Tom Robinson, Dave Alexander, Lewis Deeter, Bobby 
Fenner 

Row 2: Larry Looker, Larry King, Dick Rhoades, Dean Snider, Eldon Reisenbeck, Roger Jennings, Keith Tobias, 
James Carder, Neil Clark, Mr. Apwisch 

Row 3: Buddy Feeser, Dallas Trubee, Jim Rench, Howard Anderson, Jim Minnich, Bill Thompson, Darrell Francis, 
Rodger Mote 

JUNIOR HIGH BASKETBALL 

Row 1: Jack \X'ood , John Rench, Arlen Idle, Richard McMaken, Dadd Alexander, Lewi Deeter, Donald Ying t 
Row 2: Jim Finfro k, Larr · Looker, Don Filbrun, Dick Rhoade , Roger Jenning , Keith Tobia , Wavne Ringel paugh, 

' eil Clark, :'-.1r. pwi. ch 
Row 3: Buddv Fee er, Dalla Trubee, Howard Anderson, Bill Knick, Jim :'-.1innich, George ~:lcnd<.'nhall 

Page Thirty,Eight 



CHEERLEADERS 

Beverly Slade ancy Farling Joyce Ely 

THE three cheerleaders for C. H. S. this year were all seniors. The biggest 
thrill of the whole year was the one-point victory over Troy. The girls 
will always remember this. 

What they enjoyed most was the pleasure of cheering for the team. 

Cheerleading takes practice and team work to really look nice. 

The girls think that this year the fans and cheering students have backed 
them and the team all the way. 

Page Thirty-Nine 



DADS NIGHT 

I T HAS been the custom here to dedicate one football game to the Dads of the 
football players. This year on October 20th we honored the Dads at the 
game with West Milton. 

The band put on a very fine marching performance. They formed the words 
Dad's, a rocking chair, a slipper, and a dollar ign. 

Other football honorary games were the homecoming game with West 
Carrollton and the game honoring the alumni. 

Page Forty 



f 

1 8 



STUDENT COUNCIL 

Row 1: Jacquelyn Locker, Tom Hill, Jim Roberts, Beverly Slade, Ray Forror, Alice Flory, Marilyn Davis, Miss Frey 
Row 2: Mr. Apwisch, Judy Murray, Jerry Millhouse, Richard Hemm, Loanne Miller, Kathleen Yarian, Lewis Deeter. 

Mr. Simpson 
Ab ent: James Apple 

THE student council of the 1950,51 year, lead by its capable president, Beverly 
Slade, a senior, has had a hard time trying to plea e all the students at C. H. S. 
Vice President, Jim Roberts, a junior and Secretary, Tom Hill and Treasurer, 

Ray Forror, both seniors, helped Miss Slade through some activities, such as, the 
high school Christmas party, trying to collect sales tax stamps to raise money, 
paying off debts of the council, and many other tasks. 

The council is a non,profit club made up of four senior , and two from each 
of the other five high school grade . Principal Burr Simpson, Lewis Apwi ch, 
and Mi Fern Frey were the faculty adviser for the year. The main job of 
the student council i to iron out the problem of the student of the high chool. 
Dick Hemm is the other enior on the council. 

Page Forty, T \\'O 



NEWSPAPER STAFF 

Row 1: Jack Woods, Betty Warner, Dorothy Reed, Harriet Coon, Janice Miller, Carolyn Phillis, Mary Louise Mutzner, 
Rosalie Boehringer, Lewis Deeter, Miss Somerville 

Row 2: Charlene Phillis, Judy Mutzner, Shirley Crile, Bill Thomas, Dona Yaney, Hannah Miller, Carol Croft, ara 
McCool 

Row 3: Shirley Clark, Mary Lou Fletcher, Bill Langston, Betty Hardey, Elaine Laughman, ancy Sturgeon 
Absent: Leota Smith, Shirley Maier, Donna Shawler 

THIS years newspaper staff put out a mimeographed paper called "The Treasure 
Chest". Each monthly issue had a different colored cover to add variety 
to the paper. 

The sole ambition of the staff this year was to get their treasury out of the red. 
They succeeded in doing so. 

Writing, editing and printing of a mineographed paper is no small task. 
A lot of outside time was necessary in order to meet the press time. 

Editor 
Assistant Editor 
Assistant Editor 
Head Typist 
Adviser 

STAFF OFFICERS 

Page Forty-Three 

Janice Miller 
Leota Smith 

Shirley Maier 
Mary Louise Mutzner 

Miss Somerville 



TRI-HI-Y CLUB 

Row 1. Joyce Weaver, hirley Young, Eloise Warner, Doris Perry, Janice Miller, Carolyn Phillis, Betty Warner, Beverly 
Clark, Miss Holfinger 

Row 2: Kathleen Yarian, Mary Jo McCool, Betty Hardey, Mary Lou Fletcher, Jennie pencer, Carol Croft, Racheal 
Gunckel, Gloria Alyea 

Absent: Judy Arendall, Shirley Maier 

T
RI-HI-Y is a religious but non-denominational organization for high school girls 
in grades ten, eleven, and twelve. 

The Tri-Hi-Y Club was the honor club of the Dayton Town and Country 
Area this year. This entitled the club to have in its posse sion for the next year, the 
Ann Trembly Trophy. To win this trophy, the club must be high in attendance at club 
meetings and camps, and be active in school, community and world service project . 

Meeting of this club were held every fir t and third T ue day of the month. The e 
meeting featured talks by the mini ters of our town, to help bring out the religiou 
a pect of the club. Other meetin s con i ted of the following: a tea for the club mem­
ber ' mother , a joint meeting with the Hi-Y Club for their parent , packed boxe to 
end over ea , and a radio program. 

The whole chool benefitted from the George Campbell, the National ong Leader 
how. He wa pon ored by both the Tri-Hi-Y and Hi-Y Club . Thi wa one of the 

many worthwhile proJeCt of the club thi year. 

In May thi club celebrated it fifth year of organization. This wa a btg affair in 
the club' properou year. Officer of the club this year were: Janice Miller, Pre ident; 
Carolyn Philli , Vice Pre ident; Dori Perry, ecretary; Betty Warner, Trea urer; Eloi e 
Warner, Chaplain, Mi s Holfinger, Advi er. 

Page Forty-Four 



HI-Y CLUB 

Row 1: Jim McConnell, Richard Hemm, Bill Collins, Tom Hill, Jack Looker, Keith Henry, G1lbert Forsythe, 
Mr. Me eil 

Row 2: Eldon Baker, Dick Holsinger, Don Z1mmerman, Glen Phillips, Ronnie Finfrock, Kenneth holley, Kent 
Hitchcock, Maynard Cissner 

Ab ent: Bill Langston, Bob Johnston 

THE Hi-Y Club is a voluntary, international, interdenominational club for boys in 
the tenth, eleventh, and twelfth grades of high school, sponsored by the Young 
Men's Christian Association. Its name is a combination of the term "high-school 

Y. M. C. A.". The Covington Hi-Y Club affiliated with the Town and Country 
Branch of the Dayton Y. M. C. A. 

The purpose of the Hi-Y is: "To create, maintain, and extend throughout the 
school and community, high standards of Christian character." 

The platform of the Hi-Y is made up of four planks: clean peech, clean sport roan­
ship, clean scholarship, and clean living. 

The club meet the first and third Tuesday of each month at the home of one 
of the member or at the high chool building. The programs consist of different 
speakers and discu sions on up-to-the minute topics, and social activities. The club 
also attends district meetings, conferences and assemblies sponsored by the Dayton 
Town and Country. 

President -
Vice President 

ecretary -
Treasurer 
Chaplain -

OFFICER 

Page Forty-Five 

- Jack Looker 
- Tom Hill 

- Keith Henry 
Bill Collins 

Richard Hemm 



F. H. A. CLUB 

Row 1: Joyce Wenrick, Florence En::, Phylli Mann, Marilyn Sm1th, ancy Farling, Nancy Fesler, Kathleen Yanan, 
Fhern Kimmel, Jennie pencer, Edith Kelly 

Row 2: Janet Powell, Jerq Jenkins, Shirley Buckmgham, Betq Murmer, hirley Young, Barbara Caldwell, hirley 
Crile, Hannah Miller, Doris Slade, Pat Dilt::, Joyce Finfrock, M1ss Rothermel 

Row 3: Marilyn Bergman, Sh1rley Brunton, Pat Fe ser, Jane Mut::ner, Irene Flick, Shirley Clark, Mary Louise Mutzner, 
Judy Coate, Joyce Kline, Donna George 

Row 4: Sylvia DeWeese, Racheal Gunckel, Doris Fi her, Joan Colbert, V1rginia Helman, Alice Rose Flory, Virginia 
Shefbuch, Grace Courtney, Jean Angle, Catherine Stambaugh, ancy Looker, Ruth Ann Kuhnle, Irene Clark 

Absent: Joanne Alexander, Gladys Yingst, Donna hawler, Betty Mutzner, Marilyn Robbins 

THE F. H. A. of 1950-51 was headed by: Pre ident, Nancy Farling; Vice 
Pre ident, Nancy Fessler; ecretary, Kathleen Yarian; Trea urer Fhern 
Kimmel; Parliamentarian, Jenny Spencer; Historian, Phyllis Mann; Country 

Officer, Marilyn Smith. 

orne of the out tanding acnvmes in thi club of 46 members were: radio 
pr gram over WP.TW, 13th annual F. H. A. and F. F. A. banquet, 14 annual 

tyle how, participated in County Rally, and took part in County Formal Dance 
at which Kathleen Yarian was an attendant. The money earned by erving lunch 
at the Junior Band Concert and Penny Carnival wa pent for draperie for the 
Home Ec. Dept. The girl are ending the year with a party honoring the Mother 
and •raduate ·. 

Page Forty· ix 



F. F. A. CLUB 

Row 1: Mr. Struewing, Mr. Snepp, David Mote, Noel Smith, Raymond Schaurer, Bill Collins, Gerald Monnin, Lowell 
Yingst, Richard Bergman, Bill Boyer, Mr. Wilson, advisor 

Row 2: Donald Garber, Jim Chambers, Don Clark, Richard Mote, Russell Langston, Herb Wackier, Keith Johnson, 
Mark Warner, Bill Derr, Gerald Harshbarger 

Row 3: Bob Tobias, Charles Muto:ner, Doug Alexander, Tony Brinkman, Kenny Wackier, Tom Baker, Kenny Filburn , 
Hobart Ely, Ora Shawler, Jerry Millhouse, Ralph Muto:ner 

T HE Future Farmers of America were a very busy group this year. They won 
a silver rating with their Parliamentary procedure team. About 85% of their 
members exhibited projects at the Miami County Fair last summer. During 

the year the boys took a 1400 mile camping and fishing trip to Michigan. 

One of their projects was to help buy a 500 watt slide and film strip projector 
for the school. 

The Club took sixty colored slides and 200 feet of 8 m.m. film of the boys 
projects and the F.F.A. trips. 

Russel Langston won a silver rating in Public Speaking. A Dairy Judging 
team composed of Bill Collins, Lowell Yingst, and Robert Mutzner took tenth in 
the State contest. The club nominated Bill Collins for the State Farmer Degree. 
Richard Bergman won the District Reporters Award. 

This club also helped to beautify the school grounds by trimming shrubbery 
and re-sodding the grounds. 

Page Forty-Seven 



F. T. A. CLUB 

Row 1: Eloise Warner, Dona Yaney, Janice Miller 
Row 2: Betty Warner, Mary Jo McCool, D.:>ris Perry. Adviser Mr. Apwisch 
Absent: Leota Smith 

THE F. T. A. is a club to help all those interested in the teaching profession. 
This club gives you an opportunity to actually experience teaching and also 
helps you make a definite decision about entering this profession. 

The members of the club took over the teachers' classes whenever called 
upon to do so. Due to the small number in this organization, it wasn't as active 
as in previous years. Membership is open to all ophomores, juniors, and seniors 
who maintain a fairly high chola tic average. 

Pre idem 
Vice Pre idem 

ecretary-Trea urer 
Advi er 

OFFICER 

Page Forty-Eight 

Janice Miller 
Eloise Warner 

Dona Yaney 
Mr. Apwi ch 



0 R It M A ,.~o ('1\ lj S I G 
-



JUNIOR CLASS PLAY 

El01se Warner, hirley Maier, Mary Lou Fletcher, Betty Hartley, ara McCool, Shirley Young 
Keith Henry, ]1m Roberts, Jim O'Donnell, Ronnie Rhoades, Mrs. Davidson 

"KAY BEATS THE BAND" 
A Three-Act Comedy Play 

Produced by the 

JUNIOR CLASS 
of 

COVINGTON HIGH CHOOL 

Friday, November 17, 1950 

Cast of Characters 

Kay Meredith- youthful and vivaciou 
Judy Meredith- tempestuous kid si ter 
lois Andrews- Kay's be t friend 

tevc Woodward- leader of the band 
Tom Nolan teve's pal ... 
Madehne Ro a week-end vi itor. ........... . 
Phil Hunter- ha a girl- hy complex ............... . 
Bes ie T rotter- hou ekeeper .... 
G. J. Ellison- on a mi ion ............. .. .. . ...... . 
Mi s Denny- hi tory teacher. 

Mrs. Victor David on Director 

Page Fifty 

hirley Young 
hirley Maier 

ara Ann McCool 
Keith Henry 
Jim Robert 

Mar) Lou Fletcher 
Ronnie Rhoade 

Betty Hartley 
Jim O'Donnell 
Eloi e Warner 



SENIOR CLASS PLAY 

EN! OR PLAY CAST 
Row 1: Harriet Coon, Joyce Ely, Berry Warner, Dona Yaney, Carolyn Phillis, ancy Farling 
Row 2: Miss Holfinger, Donna Shawler, Jane Whitman, Janice Miller, Bc\·erly Slade 
Row 3: Bill Hitchcock, Dick Hemm, Dale Garman, Bill Langston, Ray Forror 

"THE MORE THE MERRIER" 
A Three act Comedy Play produced by the 

SENIOR CLASS OF 

COViNGTON HIGH SCHOOL 

FRIDAY, APRIL 27, 1951 

CAST OF CHARACTERS 
Jimmie-going on seventeen . ---------------- .. Tom Hill 
George Hunter-his father ---------------- . --------- Bill Langston 
Mary Hunter- his mother ..... ... . Beverly lade 
Barbara- his older sister .. ... . ...... ... .... Carolyn Phillis 
Ellie- the wise type ...... ---------- . . .. .Joyce Ely 
Mrs. Green- next-door neighbor .. . .. -------- .. Harriet Coon 
Gloria Greene-her daul!hter. Betty Warner 
Jiffy Peyton-friend of Jimmie' ------ __ __ ------- Dona Yaney 
Hank Robbins-pal of Jimmie's ----------- ------ ___ ----------- . Bill Hitchcock 
Judge Washburn-of the Juvenile Court ------- . ___ -------- ____ ____ Dick Hemm 
Jerry Wa hburn- his nephew --------------------------- ---------- .. Ray Forror 
Harriet heldon- visiting editor__ ______________ -------- --------------------- _____ Donna Shawler 
Louise Na h .. _____ __ young ters ( --------------------------- Janice Miller 
Dot Hogan __ ....... -------·· in ·--·-·--··--·--······· . Jane Whitman 
Herb Allen neighborhood ... . . .... -·- Dale Garman 

Nancy Fading-Prompter 
Mis Holfinger- Director 

Page Fifty-One 



THE BAND 

Row 1: Raa Carol Fessler, Par Hayes, Mary Sue Wilk, Eloise \JI.'arner, Doroth\ Reed, Joyce Finfrock, Bcttv Warner, 
Janice Miller, Doris Perry, hirley Maier, Barbara O'Roark, Ralph Mm:ner, Hannah Miller, Nancy Fessler, 
Mr. Rohert , Director 

Row 2: Deidre Wells, Dona Yancy, Sylvia DeWeese, Mary Lou Fletcher, Betty Hartley, Marcella Mader, Mary Jo 
McCool, Joyce Kline, Philli · Mann, Jane Whitman, Jennie pencer, hirlev Young, Barbara Caldwell, W:merta 
Wi ·e, hirlev Crile, Deanne Gish 

Row 3: Virginia Meyer, Judy Mur:ner, Esther Finfrock, Carolyn Phillis, Jerrv Millhou e, Eldon Baker, John Reck, 
Maqorie Ault, Tom Hill, Richard Hemm, James Roberts, Loanne Miller, ara McCool, Judy Murray, Charlene 
Phillis, Alice Flory 

Row 4: Judi Arendall, Tom Robinson, Jimmie Finfrock, Rickie Roberts, Buddie Helman, Dixie Frey, Virginia Flick, 
Bob Mendenhall, Robert Martin, haron Smith, Be~·erly Clark, Joyce Weaver, Irene Flick, Lois Ullery, Leota mith 

Row 5: Kenneth holley, Ronme Finfrock, Don Zimmerman, Bob John ton, Bill Lang ton, Dick Holsinger, Keith 
Henry, Glen Phillips, Ora hawler, Jim O'Donnell, Mary Louise Murmer, Elaine Laughman, Donna George, 
Jane Mutzner 

Absent: Judy Coate, Lavina Wagner, Joanne Alexander, Dale Bancroft, Emily Fe sler, Rose Ann Barnhart, Dick 
Rhoades, Arlen Idle, George Mendenhall, Janet Pomeran: 

THI year as alway the C. H. . Band ha worked very hard in preparing for 
all the event that have come up during the pa t year. 

The Band really made an out tanding appearance thi year. In the fall the 
Band got new uniforms. 

They played for football and home ba ketball game . They put on a Concert, 
eptember 17th and April 22nd. 

The Band participated in the Piqua Corn Fe tival, and our of twenty band 
they came in fir t receiving a beaunful trophy for their out tanding appe:1rance, 
playmg and marching ability. They al o entered the Bradford Pumpkin how 
Parade, and came home with fir t place and they brought home another bt!autiful 
trophv to add to their collection. 

The Band went to the Di trict Conte t at Troy on April 7. and rt!Lei\'ed a 
Rating of I from all three Judge The band a! o attended the We tern Band 
Fe rival at Bradford, May 11th. 

Page Fifty-Two 



ORCHESTRA 

Row 1: Ronnte Finfrock, Jane Mutzner, Joyce Weaver, ara McCool, Eloise Warner, orma Gump, Brenda Bentz, 
Leota Sm1th, Elaine Arendall, Shirley Laughman, Doug Sotzmg 

Row 2: Eldon Baker, Betty Warner, Janice Miller, Doris Perry, Mary Jo McCool, Marjorie Ault, Betty Hartley, Donna 
George, Dona Yancy, Robert Martin, Mr. Roberts 

Row 3: Kenneth holley, Beverly Clark, Robert Johnston, Tom Hill, Irene Flick, Loanne Miller, Judy Coate, Virginia 
Flick, Esther Finfrock 

Row 4: Carolyn Phillis, James Roberts, Don Zimmerman, Richard Hemm, Glen Phillips, Jim O'Donnell, Judi Arendall, 
Jennie pencer 

Absent: Jane Whitman, ylvia DeWeese 

T HE Covington High chool Concert Orchestra has been very active this year. 
As in other year they played for the Junior-Senior play and for 
Commencement. 

The Orchestra JOurneyed to Troy for the District Band and Orche tra contest 
on April 7, 1951. There they received superior ratings from all three judge which 
entitled them to participate in the tate Contest held at Delaware, Ohio. At the 
State Contest they competed again t four other orchestras from all over the state. 
Again they received uperior ratings from all the judge . 

Page Fifty-Three 



MIXED CHORUSES 

Row 1: Martha Eichelberger, Ruth Ann Kuhnle, Rachcal Gunckcl, Janet Via, Eloise Warner, Betty Hartley, Mary 
Lou Fletcher, Judr Arcndall, Lois llery, hirlcy Laughman, Irene Clark, Joyce Finfrock, Mr. Roberts 

Row 2: Barbara Weber, Nancy Looker, Virginia Helman, judy Flowers, Alice Flory, Virginia hefbuch, Charlene 
Phillis, Doris Fisher, Marilyn Slade, Joanne Alexander, Joan Colbert, Rose Ann Miller, ancy Sturgeon, Dona 

icholas 
Row 3: Ora Shawler, Kenneth Dowty, Jerry Millhouse, Tom Baker, Keith Johnson, Charles Mutzner, Jim McConnell, 

Gib Forsythe, Kenny Wackier, Ronnrc Rhoades, Jim Boehringer, Tony Brinkman 
Absent: Cathenne tambaugh, Grace Courtney 

Row 1: Joyce Elv, Irene Flick, Marjorie Ault, Ruby Knick, Elaine Laughman, Leota mith, hirlev Maier, Jean Kimmel, 
Dona Lee Yancy, ' ancy Farling, Joyce Wenrick, hirley Crilc, Pauhnc Madasc\, hirlev Clark 

Row 2: Jane Mutzncr, Edith Kelley, Marilyn Bergman, Janet Powell, ]ern Jenkin , hrrley Buckin~ham, Jean Knick, 
hirley Brunton, Carol Croft, Janice Miller, Gloria Alyea, Pat Fee cr, Barbara Caldwell, Mr. Robert 

Row 3: Betty Warner, \ rrgmra Meyer, ara McCool, Joyce Weaver, Winnie Ringel paugh, Marilyn mith, Thelma 
Rudy, Levina Wagner, Florence En:, Joanne For ythe, Donna George, 1orma Barnhart, Ro e Tobra , Betty 
Hartley, Beverly Clark 

Row 4: Eldon Baker, Bob Mendenhall, herwood Anderson, Jim Boehringer, Gilbert For ythe, Bill Frey, Ray Forror, 
Ronnie Finfrock, Jim O'Donnel, Lloyd Holsapple, Jim Roberts, Keith Henry 

Ab ent: Joyce Zimmerman 

Page Fifty-Four 



MIXED CHORUSES 

Row 1: Mary Louise Mutzner, Harriet Coon, Carolyn Phillis, Doris Perry, Pat Tobias, Dorothy Reed, Hannah M1ller, 
Nancy Fessler, Jennie Spencer, Mr. Roberts 

Row 2: Mary Jo McCool, Jean Angle, Doris Slade, Pat Diltz, Pauline Koeller, Wanena Wise, Jane Whitman, Fhern 
Kimmel, Judy Coate, Sylvia DeWeese, Shirley Young 

Row 3: Robert Martin, Dick Via, Bill Young, Bill Langston, Glen Phillips, Dale Garman, Richard Ellis, Richard Hemm 

FIFTH A , '.' AL BLACK A. 'D WHITE MI. ll TREL 

Page Fifty-Five 



Adam , Je ie 6 
Alexander, Doug, 13, 47, 30 
Alexander, JoAnn, 14, 15 
Alyea, Gloria, 13, 44, 54 
Anderson, herwood, 13, 54 
Angle, Jean, 13, 46, 54 
Apple, Jame , 13 
Arendall, Judy, 12, 36, 52, 55 
Ault, Marilyn, 13 
Ault, Marjorie, 6, 52, 54 
Baker, Eldon, 13, 45, 52, 54, 30, 32 
Baker, Tommy, 14, 47, 55, 30 
Balmert, Pat, 12 
Bancroft, Dale, 14 
Barnhart, Norma, 6, 54 
Beard, Catherine, 14 
Bennett, Barbara, 12 
Bergman, Marilyn, 13, 46, 54 
Bergman, Richard, 12, 47 
Boehringer, Jim, 13, 55, 54 
Boyer, Bill, 14, 47 
Brinkman, Tony, 13, 47, 55, 30 
Brunton, Carolyn, 12 
Brunton, hirley, 13, 46, 54 
Buckingham, Don, 14, 28 
Buckingham, hirley, 13, 46, 54 
Caldwell, Barbara, 13, 46, 52, 54 
Chamber , Jim, 14, 47 
Cissner, Duane, 14 
Cissner, Maynard, 13, 45 
Clark, Beverly, 13, 44, 46, 54 
Clark, Don, 14, 47 
Clark, Irene, 14, 46, 55 
Clark, Shirley, 13, 43, 46, 54 
Coate, Judy, 12, 43, 44, 54 
Colbert, Joan, 14, 46, 55 
Collins, William, 6, 45, 47, 30 
Coon, Harrier, 7,43, 51, 54 
Courtney, Grace, 14, 46 
Crile, Shirley, 13, 36, 43, 46, 52, 54 
Croft, Carol, 12, 43, 44, 54 
Derr, Billy, 14, 47 
DeWee e, ylvia, 12, 46, 52, 54 
Diltz, Dougla , 14, 40, 32 
Diltz, Patricia, 12, 46, 54 
Dowry, Kenneth, 14, 55, 30 
E1chelber er, Martha, 14, 55 
Elli , Jame , 7 
Ely, Hobart, 14, 47 
Ely, Joyce, 4, 6, 36, 39, 51, 54 

INDEX 

Enz, Florence, 13, 46, 54 
Farmer, Patricia, 12, 36 
Farling, Nancy, 7, 36, 39, 46, 51, 54 
Fee er, Par, 13, 46, 54 
Fee er, William, 13 
Fe ler, Nancy, 12, 46, 52, 54 
Filburn, Kenneth, 44, 47 
Finfrock, Joyce, 14, 46, 52, 55 
Finfrock, Ronald, 13, 45, 52, 54, 30, 32 
Fletcher, Mary Lou, 12, 43, 44, SO, 52, 55 
Flick, Irene, 13, 45, 52, 54, 30 
Fi her, Dori , 14, 46, 55 
Flory, Alice, 14, 42, 46, 52, 55 
Flory, Wayne, 13 
Flowers, Judith, 14, 55 
Forror, Ray, 7, 42, 51, 54, 32 
Forsythe, Gilbert, 13, 30, 34, 35, 54 
Forsythe, Leona, 7, 54 
Frey, Marilyn, 12, 36 
Frey, William, 13, 30, 34, 35, 54 
Garber, Don, 14, 47 
Garman, Dale, 7, 30, 32, 34, 35, 51, 54 
George, Donna, 12, 46, 52, 54 
Gilbert, Carolyn, 13 
Ginn, Janet, 12 
Gump, Norma, 13 
Gunckel, Tom, 34 
Gunckel, Racheal, 12, 44, 46, 55 
Hartley, Betty, 12, 45, 50, 52, 55, 54 
Harshbarger, Gerald, 14, 47 
Helman, Virginia, 14, 46, 55 
Hemm, Richard, 7, 42, 54, 51, 52, 54, 30, 34 
Henry, Kekh, 12, 45, 50, 52, 54 
Henry, Roger, 14, 34 
Hill, Tommy, 4, 7, 42, 45, 52 
Hitchcock, Kent, 13, 45, 30, 32, 34 
Hitchcock, William, 8, 30, 34, 51 
Hoi apple, Lloyd, 13, 30, 32, 34, 54 
Hoi inger, Dick, 13, 45, 52 
Jenkin , Jerome, 14 
Jenkin , Jerry, 13, 46, 54 
John on, Keith, 14, 47, 55 
John ton, Bob, 13, 30, 32, 34, 52 
Kelly, Edith, 13, 46, 54 
Kimmel, Fhern, 12, 36, 46, 54 
K1mmel, Jean, 13, 54 
Klme, Dale, 13 
Kline, Joyce, 12, 36, 46, 52 
Knick, Jean, 13, 54 
Kmck, Ruby, , 54 

Page Fifry- IX 



INDEX 

Koeller, Pauline, 12, 54 
Kuhnle, Ruth, 14, 46, 55 
Langston, Russell, 12, 47 
Langston, William, 8, 30, 43, 51, 52, 54 
Laughman, Elaine, 12, 43, 52, 54 
Laughman, Shirley, 14, 55 
Looker, Jack, 8, 45, 30, 35 
Looker, Nancy, 14, 41, 55 
McConnell, Jim 12, 45, 55, 32, 35 
McCool, Mary Jo, 4, 6, 36, 44, 48, 52, 54 
McCool, Sara, 12, 43, 50, 52, 54 
Madascy, Pauline, 13, 54 
Mann, Eddy, 14, 28, 32 
Mann, Phillis, 13, 52, 46 
Maier, Shirley, 12, 43, 46, 52, 54 
Markland, Robert, 14, 28, 32 
Markland, Wayne, 8 
Martin, Don, 14, 30, 32, 34, 35 
Martin, Robert, 8, 52, 54, 35 
Mendenhall, Bob, 13, 34, 52, 54 
Mendenhall, William, 12 
Meyer, Virginia, 13, 36, 52, 54 
Miller, Hannah, 12, 43, 46, 52, 54 
Miller, Janice, 4, 8, 36, 43, 44, 48, 51, 52, 54 
Miller, Loanne, 13, 36, 52 
Miller, Rose Ann, 14, 55 
Millhouse, Jerome, 14, 42, 47, 52, 55, 32 
Monnin, Gerald, 12, 47, 35 
Mote, David, 8, 47, 30 
Mote, Richard, 14, 47 
Mutzner, Betty, 46 
Mutzner, Charles, 14, 47, 55 
Mutzner, Judy 
Mutzner, Jane, 13, 46, 52, 54 
Mutzner, Mary, 9, 43, 46, 52, 54 
Mutzner, Ralph, 14, 47, 55 
Newlin, Don, 14 
Nicholas, Dona, 14, 36, 55 
North, Paul, 12, 34 
O'Donnell, Jim 12, 50, 52, 54 
Perry, Doris, 4, 6, 36, 44, 48, 52, 54 
Phillips, Glen, 4, 9, 45, 52, 54, 30 
Phillis, Carolyn, 4, 9, 45, 52, 54, 30 
Phillis, Charlene, 14, 36, 43, 52, 55 
Pomeranz, Janet, 12, 36 
Powell, Janet, 13, 46, 54 
Reed, Dorothy, 9, 43, 52, 54 
Rhoades, Ronald, 12, 30, 32, 35, 50, 55 
Ringelspaugh, Winnie, 13, 36, 54 
Robbins, Marilyn, 12 

Roberts, James, 12, 42, SO, 52, 54 
Rudy, John, 14, 28,34 
Rudy, Thelma, 13, 54 
Schauer, Raymond, 12, 47 
Shawler, Donna, 9, 51 
Shawler, Ora, 14, 42, 52, 55 
Shefbuch, Kenneth, 14, 30, 34 
Shefbuch, Virginia, 14, 46, 55 
Sholley, Kenneth, 13, 45, 52 
Slade, Beverly, 9, 36, 39, 42, 51 
Slade, Doris, 12, 42, 50, 52, 54 
Slade, Marilyn, 14, 55 
Smith, Leota, 12, 52, 54 
Smith, Marilyn, 13, 46, 54 
Smith, Noel, 9, 47, 30 
Snider, James, 9 
Spencer, Jennie, 12, 44, 46, 52, 54 
Stambaugh, Catherine, 12, 46 
Stuckey, Kenneth, 10 
Sturgeon, Nancy, 14, 43, 55 
Supinger, Elizabeth, 13 
Thomas, Eugene, 14 
Tobias, Pat, 4, 54 
Tobias, Robert, 14, 47, 32, 35 
Tobias, Ronald, 13 
Tobias, Rose Ann, 10, 36, 54 
Tobias, Virginia, 10 
Ullery, Lois, 14, 52, 55 
Via, Janet, 12, 55 
Via, Richard, 14, 54, 30 
Wackier, Herbert, 14, 47, 30 
Wackier, Kenneth, 13, 47, 55, 30 
Wagner, Levina, 13, 54 
Warner, Betty, 4, 36, 43, 44, 48, 51, 52, 54 
Warner, Eloise, 12, 44, 48, 50, 52, 55 
Warner, Mark, 14, 47 
Weber, Barbara, 14, 55 
Wenrick, Joyce 13, 46, 54 
Weaver, Joyce, 12, 44, 52, 54 
Wise, Wanetta, 12, 42, 44, 46 
Whitman, Norma, 10, 51, 52, 54 
Wood, Leonard, 13, 30, 34, 35 
Yaney, Dona, 4, 10, 43, 48, 51, 52, 54 
Yarian, Kathleen, 12, 42, 44, 46 
Yingst, Gladys, 12 
Yingst, Lowell, 12, 47 
Young, Shirley, 12, 36, 44, 46, 50, 52, 54 
Young, William, 14, 54, 32 
Zimmerman, Don, 13, 30, 32, 34, 45, 52 

Page Fifty~Seven 



CALENDAR 

EPTEMBER 

S-School opens. 
8- Football Preview at Piqua. 

IS-Football game at Maria Stein. 
22- Football game with Eaton at home. 
29-Football game at Minster. 

OCTOBER 

6-Football game with Ansonia at home. 
II-Band goes to Pumpkin Show at Bradford. 
13-Football game at Versailles. 
20- Football game with West Milton at home. 
27- Football game at Bradford. 

NOVEMBER 

3- Football game at Piqua Catholic. 
10- Football game with West Carrollton at 

home. 
I7-Junior Class Play. 

DECEMBER 

7-F.F.A.- F.H.A. Banquet. 
IS- Basketball game with ewton at home. 
27- 28-Ba ketball Invitational Tournament. 

JANUARY 

S- Basketball game with West Milton at 
home. 

9- Basketball game at Staunton. 
12- Basketball game at Bradford. 
I9- Basketball game with Piqua Catholic at 

home. 
26- Ba ketball game with Tipp City at home. 

FEBRUARY 

2- Basketball game at Newton. 

9- Basketball game with An onia at home. 
I6-Basketball game at Minster. 
23- Basketball game with Ver atlle at home. 

MARCH 

3- Districr Vocal and Instrumental olo and 
Ensemble Contest at Piqua. 

8- District F.F.A. Public Speaking Contest. 
lQ-District Junior High Band, Orchestra, 

Chorus, Solo, and Ensemble Contest here. 
I4-F.H.A. Penny Carnival. 
23- Good Friday---no school. 
30- 3I- Minstrel Show. 

APRIL 

7- District Band, Orchestra and Chorus Con-
test at Troy. 

11- Senior trip to Columbus. 
19-Style Show. 
2I- State Instrumental Solo and Ensemble 

Contest at Delaware. 
2I- P.T.A. Auction. 
22- Band Concert. 
27- Senior Play. 
28- State Band, Orchestra and Chorus Con­

test at Delaware. 

MAY 

4-Covington Invitational Track Meet. 
7- Virginia Miller's Dance Revue. 

11- Western Ohio Band Festival at Bradford. 
I2- State Vocal Solo and Ensemble Contest. 
I - Junior- enior Reception. 
2Q-Baccalaureate. 
22- Commencement. 
24- chool Clo e . 
2S- Annual Almnni Dance. 

Page Fifty-Eight 



C,· 
• 



Page Sixty 



Page ixty-One 



Page ixty-Two 



Page Sixty-Three 



Page ixty-Four 





APPRECIATION 

The Senior Class of Cot ington wishes to express 

its utmost appreciation to the businessmen from 

Covington, Piqua, Bradford, Pleasant Hill, Troy, 

and West Milton who, by their generosity, made 

this publication possible by their purchase of 

advertising space. 

Page 1. · r~-



Compliments 

of 

Mr. and Mrs. Roger C. O'Donnell 

]ames and Michael 

Mr. and Mrs. Harold R. Minnich 

Page ixty- even 



Compliments 

of 

Routzahn Funeral Home 

Compliments 

of 

Walter E. Routzahn 
'\led R. Pearson 

Phone: 27 

FLORY AGENCY 
General Insurance 

Covington, Ohio 

9 N. High St. Phone: 66 

Draher' s Gulf Service 

Gulf Oil Products 

GULF TIRES AND BATTERIES 

Corner High and Broadway 

Compliments 

of 

ZIMMERMA 'S 
STORE 

PEOPLE'S 
MEAT MARKET 

Compliments 

of 

SMITH'S 
BARBER SHOP 

Congratulations 

to the 

Class of '51 

CRILE'S CAFE 

For Quick Dependable Service 
CALL 

L & K CLEA ERS 
Daily Pick-Up and Delivery 

Covington, Ohio Phone : 84 

Page i. ·ry-Eight 



ett1n 
BETTER ACQUAI TED WITH US 
Can Save You IMPORT ANT MONEY 

As A Specialized Savings Institution, our two-fold purpose 
is to encourage thrift and sponsor debt-free home owner­
ship. If we haven't helped you personally, come in soon! 

1. SAVINGS ACCOUNTS: 
Pay steady, liberal earnings-while savings work in maximum safety. 

2. HOME LOANS: 
Money to buy, build, remodel-repayable monthly terms- reasonable 
costs- prepayment privileges. 

We're Always Happy to Serve You in a Friendly, Neighborly Way! 

THE COVINGTON BLDG. & LOAN ASSOCIATION 

I 17 North High Street Covington, Ohio 

Compliments 

of the 

Miami County Dairy Company 

Covington, Ohio Phone: 36 

Page ixt'h line 



Congratulations 

To The 
Compliments 

Class of 1951 
of 

THAD RAY 

jewelers 
Fenner's 

Greenhouse 
e WATCHES e DIAMONDS 

e GIFfS 

Compliments 
Compliments 

of D. L. (Dinger) WILLIAMS 

S. ]. RUDY and SONS Standard Oil Distributor 

COVINGTON, OHIO 

Page cventy 



Bentz lrnplement Company 

John Deere Farm Tractors and Implements 

]amesway Barn Equipment 

Goodyear Farm Tires 

Route 70 - - - Troy Pike - - - Phone: 262 

COVINGTON, OHIO 

Page eventy-One 



Compliments 

of 

MILLER'S 
MARKET 

Compliments of 

The Little Printing Co. 
Phone: 21 

123 N. High St. 

Covington, Ohio 

Congratulations 

to the 

Graduates of '51 

CITY GARAGE 
213 W. Bridge Street Phone: 49 

Compliments 

of 

The Dayton Power 
& Light Company 

Beauty Service 

That Satisnes 

Adele's Beauty Salon 
High St. Phone: 70 

Congratulations 

to the Graduates 

B & B Restaurant 
11 N. High St. 

The West Ohio 

Telephone Co. 

Ingle Plumbing Shop 
CHARLES B. INGLE Prop. 

Phone : 58 119 S. High St 

COVINGTON, OHIO 

Page eventy-T wo 



Compliments 

of 

WESTERVILLE CREAMERY CO. 

Phone 20 

ROGER FINFROCK 

General Contractor 

235 College St. 

COVINGTON, OHIO 

Phone: 153-J 

QUALITY IN SERVICE 

COVINGTON, OHIO 

PORTRAIT COMMERCIAL 

CROMER PHOTOS 
and SUPPLIES 

Year Book Photographer 

24 Steps East of the Bank 

Covington - - - Phone: 285 

CAMERAS SUPPLIES 

Page eventy-Three 



W. H. KLINE 
Your Dealer m 

AGRICO LIME 
and 

AGRICO FERTILIZER 

Will give satisfaction guarantee 
on bulk spreading. Send your order to 

W. H. KLINE 
COVINGTON, OHIO 

R. R. No. 2 

P. S. We give you FREE Soil Testing 
Service. 

Forest V. Miller 
Agency 

Complete 

Insurance Service 

15 N. High St. Phone: 17 

COVINGTON, OHIO 

Radios Television 

Appliances Home Freezers 

Gas and Oil Burning Stoves 

Call 96 

Covington Motor Inn 
25 Years Serving the Community 

Compliments 

of 

MR. and MRS. WILLIAM FORSYTHE 

Ludlow Street 
Cash Market 

Groceries Meats 

Produce 

Page cvenry,four 



FINER 
FURNITURE 

CARPET VALUES 
APPLIANCES 

See one of the largest displays of 

Furniture, Carpet, Linoleum 
and Appliances 

at the lowest prices in western Ohio 

We feature such famous names as 

Lane Cedar Chests 

Mengal Bed Room Suites 

Englander Mattresses 

Mohawk and Alexander-Smith 
Carpet 

Hotpoint Appliances 

Maytag and Magic Chef 
Appliances 

SELLMAN FuRNITURE Co. 
OPEN EVENINGS 

Except Mondays and Thursdays 

COVINGTON, OHIO 

Page Seventy-Five 



DEWDROP I 
Ice Cream .. oft Drink .. Food 

1112 M ile we t of Covington 

R t. 36 

Com plimen t 

of 

C. E. WARNER 
Agent for 

Motorists Mutual 
Insurance Company 

LOOK YOUR BEST 

Have It Done At 

DUNHAM'S 
LEE DUNHAM 

and 
BOB TUCKER 

Chas. Miller Motor Service 
F . t" " Efficien cy and Courte Y tr 

General Automobile Repairing 

150 . High t. Phone: 30 

Covington, Ohio 

Com p liment 

of 

JOE L. HOOVER 
THRIFT "E" MARKET 

Grocerie and Meat 

s & W Service Station 
Ea t Broadway 

D ealer in 

SINCLAIR PRODUCTS 
Gas , Oil , A cce ories 

Goodyear and M ontgom ery 
TIRES 

Geo. J. Streib & Son 

Plumbing and Heating 

APPLIANCES 

Phone: 208 

Compliment. 

o f 

huff' Restaurant 
Phone: 244 

Page eventy-Stx 



ESHELMAN FUNERAL HOME 
24 Hour Ambulance 

Phone: 93 Covington, Ohio 

If it' Dairy Product (see Johnny) 

Page eventy-Seven 



Congratulations 

and 

Best Wi he 

To The 

ENIOR CLA 

of 

COVI GTO HIGH CHOOL 

The Still water Valley News 

8 E. pring t. Covington, Ohio 

BUD DEE'S 
Hamburger Shop 

COVINGTO , 

OHIO 

For Better Performance 

TRY TE A GA and OIL 

-AL 0 -

GE ERATOR and TARTER 

L. A. Alexander 

Page 

• ongratu at1on 

to the 

Class of '51 

• 

Miller's Recreation 

Maier's 
Grocery and Meats 

FROZEN FOOD AND 
LOCKER ERVICE 

Phone: 6 102 outh High t. 

COVI GTO , OHIO 

DREES LUMBER CO. 

Hardw od and Pine Lumber 

401 E. pring treet 

Phone: 233 

evenry-Eilfh t 



DRAHER RADIO AND TV 

Cro ley • General Electric • Zenith 

Television and Radios 

222 Maple t. Phone: 134 

COVINGTON, OHIO 

Compliments Compliments 

of of 

Standard Hardware Hunt's Bootery 

Etter Music Co. Mae's Fashion Shop 

10 Wright treet Phone: 257 
Women's and Children's Apparel 

COVI GTO , OHIO 110 . High t. Covington, Ohio 

Page event}- ine 



PAFF BROS. SERVICE 
High and Spring . ts 

COVINGTON 

Phone: 44 

Service Station Auto Supplies 24 hr. Wrecker 

HOLE'S GROCERY 
188 N. High 

Covington. Ohio 
Phone: 85 

None Finer Made-Anywhere 

~· . -~ ,- ~ ~ 

HEIGHTON~ 

'~....:# 
HOMEMADE ICE CREAM 

HEIGHTON'S BRIGHT SPOT 
12 orth High St. 

Pa~e Ei~hty 

Hoeflich's Restaurant 

Compliments 

of 

BUD SELF 
COVINGTON. OHIO 

W ARRE 'S STORE 
n 

Your 5c and I Oc Store 



Compliments 

of 

COVINGTON LUMBER COMPANY 

* 

63 Years of Friendly Service 

See Us For Your Building eeds 

Page Eighty-One 



J. DAN KIMMEL, SR. 
Plumbing and Healing 

General Repairs By Licensed Plumbers 

Steam Heating Deep Well Pumps 
Radiant Heating Shallow Well Pumps 

Conversion Burners 
Office 185 Covington Phone Res. 5 on 407 

494 E. Broadway - - Covington. Ohio 
ALL WORK GUARANTEED 

NO JOB TOO LARGE OR SMALL 

Go To BURKS For Your 

DRUG NEEDS 
A Complete prescription department 

Careful Service 

Quality Ice Cream---higher percent of 
Butter Fat---At no Extra Cost 

TRY A QUART 

Compliments to 

Class of '51 

JESSE H. O'ROARK 
YOUR POSTMASTER 

TIME TO GET 
YOUR CAR GREASED NOW 

AT 

Brooks Service Station 
Cor. Pearl and Broadway 

COVINGTO , OHIO 

Compliments 

of 

FRITZ E. MARTIN 

Best Wishes To 

Seniors of '51 

C. R. CRAWFORD 
Your Frigidaire Dealer 

16 Wright St. Covington, Ohio 

GREETINGS 

CLASS OF '51 

George's Fuel Service 

F ashner's Sunoco Station 

Tires Batteries Accessories 

Complete Brake Work 

Telephone 286-M -- 806 S. Maine Ave. 

BRADFORD. OHIO 

Page Eighry-Two 



-

Best Wishes 

to the 

Class of '51 

COVE 
THEATRE 

I 

Compliment 

to the 

Class of' 51 

Congratulations 

to the 

Class of '51 

HOBART ARENA 
TROY, OHIO 

Wrestling Hockey Ice Skating 

----------------~1------------------

l 

WETZEL'S 

RESTAURANT 

Corner of Rt. 36 and 48 

Covington Ohio 

Phone: 159 

Page Eighty-Three 

SAMPSON'S 
Thrift "E" Market 

* 
Self Serve-

The Complete Food Store 

* 
"Sampson's Satisfies 

Saving Shoppers" 

* 
201 So. Miami Avenue 

BRADFORD, OHIO 



WHY PAY MORE? 

Cut your loan costs. Arrange 

a Personal Bank Loan with us. 

CITIZENS 
National Bank & Trust Co. 

E3tablished 1865 

See LEST ER A. McDONEL. Manager 

PERSONAL LOAN DEPT. 
Main Street at Ash 

Home of the Christmas Club 

Member Federal Deposit Insurance Cor poration 

Page Eighty-Four 



The Cozy Corner Lunch 
Where Good Food and Jolly Crowds Meet 

Chicken - Steak - Chops 

H Mile North of H ighway 36 Phone 26 

On Route 721 Bradford Ohio 

Zimmerman's Jewelry 
(Jack Zimmerman) 

Guaranteed Watch and 
] ewelry Repairing 

424 N . Main St. 

Piqua, Ohio Phone : 3262 

Congratulations 

to the 

Class of 1951 

CLOUGH MOT ORS 
Chrysler 

614 N. Main St. 

Plymouth 
Piqua, Ohio 

" Our Service Will Please You" 

Compliments 

of 

KETTLER'S 
Floor Covering Curtains 

208 N . Main Street P iqua, Ohio 

Minnich Brothers 

Chevrolet Oldsmobile 

Phone: 10 

BRADFORD, OHIO 

Jaffe's V\Tomen's Wear 
uWhere Style Is Inexpensive" 

313 N . Main St. Phone: 854 

PIQUA, OHIO 

McCARTNEY's 

Seeds - Flowers - Pets 

323 No. Main St. PIQUA, 0 . 

Kruse Sales & Service 
STUDEBAKER CARS 1;1> TRUCKS 

405 South Main Street Phone: 1766 

PIQUA, OHIO 

Page Eighty,five 



THE 
]. W. BROWN STORE 

' 'Piqua's Favorite 

Trading Place" 

Since 1833 

Compliments 

ORR FELT & 

BLANKET CO. 

PIQUA, OHIO 

THE 
HEMM MOTORS CO. 

Owner of and Successor to 

HEMM BROS. CO. 
38th year with 

BUICK 
24th year with 

PONTIAC 

For 41 Years the Best Place 
To Purchase A New 

or Used Car 

Sales and Service to Match the Car 

Thotna & Sons 
JEWELERS 

Since 1838 

PIQUA, OHIO 

Pa >e Eigh ty- i. 



5 
101'TllD UHDU AU1'HOIITY or Ufl COCA COLA COMPANY IY 

PIQUA COCA-COLA BOTTLING WORKS 
PIQUA, OHIO 

Compliments 

of 

KAHN'S 
318 N. Main St. PIQUA, OHIO 

Men and Boys Clothing 

Furnishings - - Shoes 

Compliments 

J. J. HUNT 
Live Stock - Raw Furs 

Telephone Piqua 2203-M-4 

Piqua, R. R. 1 

Route 66 

Delivery Service to 
Covington and Vicinity 

X-L 
CLEANERS, Inc. 

420 N. Main Street Piqua, Ohio 

Compliments 

R. L. Lenox 
WALL PAPERS 

122 W. Water St. Piqua, Ohio 

Page Eighty~Seven 



1895 

Compliment 

of 

MAGEE BROTHERS COMPANY 
216 West High treet Phone: 50 

PIQUA, OHIO 

PRINTERS and BINDERS 

ALL TYPES OF COMMERCIAL PRINTING 

1951 



Congratulation 

to the 

Cla of 1951 

PIQUA 
Window Cleaning 

MR. and MRS. SANDERS 

Window Cleaning 

House Cleaning 

Storm Sa h 

Screens 

Phone Piqua 728 

Box 424 

We furni h the home as the home 
should be futni hed at rea onable price . 

Complete line of Home Furnishings and 
Appliance. 

Piqua Furniture Mart 
41Q-12 N. Main t. Phone: 1600 

'Barclay)s 

MEN'S SHOP 

Hart, Schaffner & Marx Clothes 

Arrow Shirt teton Hats 

429 N. Main t. Piqua, Ohio 

SA ZE BACHER 
GARAGE 

DESOTO .... PLYMOUTH 
CARS 

INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 

Parts and Service 

Phone: 878 105 E. Greene t. 

PIQUA, OHIO 

Congratulations 

to the 

Class of '51 

Sperry Jewelry Store 

Compliments 

of 

WALKER'S 

Family Shoe Store 

506 . Main t. Piqua, Ohio 

Page Eighty-Nine 



Com plimen ts 

of 

Geo. Benkert & Co. 

Piqua's Home Owned 
Department Store 

ince 1 9 

Congratula tions 

to the 

C lass of 1951 

from th e hom e of 

Smith Corona Typewriters 

Piqua Office Supply Co. 
On Public quare 

The Piqua Stone Products 
Company 

Lime ton e 
Cru hed and Pulverized 
Agricultural Lime tone 

Call Piqua , , 43 or 44 

THE 
SHERER-BELL 

COMPANY 
115 E. A h treet 

PIQUA, OHIO 

CHEVROLET 

OLDSMOBILE 

CADILLAC 

SALES SERVICE 

S. S. KRESGE 
COMPANY 

PIQUA 

C. A. BERGER, Mgr. 

THE MIAMI COUNTY 
FARM BUREAU 

PECIALIZI G I 

Farm Commoditie 
Farmer o, ned , Farmer Operated 

Authori::::ed Dealer For Co-Op, Blackhawk 
and ew Holland Farm Machiner 

BRANCHE AT 
Trov Ca town 
Cono er We t Milton 

Page Ninety 



Congratulation 

to the 

Clas of 1951 

THE VAL DECKER 
PACKING CO. 

Phone 2321 

BEEF and PORK PACKERS 

PIQUALITY BRAND MEATS 

EST. 1873 

PIQUA, OHIO 

Compliments 

of 

McDowell Bros. 

Allis Chalmers 

Sales and Service 

FLETCHER, OHIO 

Page Ninery,One 



LOLLIS HOTEL 

Troy, Ohio 

H. L. CLARK. Proprietor 

Phones: 2228 2239 

Visit Our New Dining Room 

for 

Fine Food 

DEAN & BARRY 
Paint Products 

GLASS - WINDOW SHADES 
IMPERIAL WALL PAPER 

TROY PAINT COMPANY 
101 East Main Street 

Phone: 4931 Troy, Ohio 

Netzley Boat and Motor Sales 

Treasure Island Boat House 
Phone : 3431 Troy, Ohio 

Evinrude Outboard Motors 

Century Outboard and Inboard Boats 

Cushman Motor Scooters 

SALES - SERVI CE - ACCESSORIES 

Miami Service Station 

Chrysler 

Sales 

Phone : lOS 

Plymouth 

Service 

WEST MIL TON . OHIO 

C. Harry Houser & Son 

Chrysler - Plymouth 

Sales, Parts, Service 

120 East Main St. Phone : 5696 

TROY. OHIO 

Hittle's 

} eweler and Watchmaker 

1083.~ W. Main St. 

TROY, OHIO 

Pa!!e Ninetv-Two 



CONGRATULATIONS 

and 

BEST WISHES 

to the 

SENIOR CLASS OF '51 

From 

Your Buick Dealer 

VAL HEMM MOTORS 

TROY, OHIO 

Page Ninety-Three 



KRUSE BROS. 

Pontiac Cars GMC Trucks 

TROY, OHIO 

Boze-Roediger Tractor Sales 

Ford Tractors and 

Farm Equipment 

Fairground Road 

Troy, Ohio 

Sand Award 
Sweaters 

Dodge Trophies 

T earn Athletic 
Equipment 

Camera Supplies 

Photo Sports Center 
Everything for the Sportsman 

I OS North Main Street 

E. L. "Red" Dickey, Mgr. 

West Milton , Ohio 

Compliments of 

Hotzler' s Shoe Service 
9 W. Race St. Troy, Ohio 

Every Kind of 

REBUILDING 

WORK GUARANTEED 

Troy-Rowlands Furniture Co. 
"Everything for the Home" 

Furniture Refrigeration 

Rugs Stoves Radios 

Phone: 3456 Ill West Main St. 

TROY, OHIO 

Trojan Shoe Service 
Shoe Repair 

Zippers Repaired and Installed 

We Make 
Keys - - Night Latches - - Padlocks - -

Locksmith Supplies 

210 W. Main St. 

Troy, Ohio 

Compliments 

of 

Zero Locker Service 
WEST MILTON, OHIO 

Hale Furniture Co. 
Headquarters for 

Fine Furniture 

RCA Television 
Hotpoint Refrigerators 

Phone: 14-W West Milton, Ohio 

Pagt! lmery-Four 



AUTOGRAPHS 

Page Ninety,five 



AUTOGRAPHS 

mcry- I'i. 










